## ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 41**

Introduced by Hilkemann, 4; Linehan, 39.

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn South High School softball team defeated Gretna High School to win the Class B State Softball Championship; and

WHEREAS, this win was the Elkhorn South Storm's first state title in softball; and

WHEREAS, the Elkhorn South Storm defeated the Gretna Dragons by a score of 9-2 in the final game; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the Elkhorn South Storm for their outstanding season and for winning the 2016 Class B State Softball Championship.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Elkhorn South Storm and Coach Terry Graver.